TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS, 1947-63

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE STEWARTRY OF KIRKCUDBRIGHT

The Stewartry of Kirkcudbright (Landward Area)
Part Development Plan

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that, on the 30th day of June 1964, the Secretary of State approved, with modifications, the above Development Plan.

A certified copy of the Development Plan as approved by the Secretary of State has been deposited at the County Offices, Kirkcudbright.

The copy of the Development Plan so deposited is available for inspection by the public free of charge from Mondays to Fridays inclusive, between the hours of 8.40 a.m. and 5.15 p.m.

The Development Plan became operative as from the tenth day of July 1964, but if any person aggrieved by the Development Plan desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act, 1947, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Development Plan, he may within six weeks from the Tenth day of July 1964, make an application to the Court of Session.

Dated this Sixth day of July 1964.

ROBT. C. MONTEATH, Clerk to the Local Planning Authority.

County Offices, Kirkcudbright.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS 1947 to 1959

ROYAL BURGH OF ST. ANDREWS

First Review of the Royal Burgh of St. Andrews
Development Plan

NOTICE is hereby given that proposals for the First Review of the above Development Plan were submitted to the Secretary of State for Scotland on the Seventh day of July Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-four. The proposals relate to land situate within the Royal Burgh of St. Andrews.

A certified copy of the proposals as submitted has been deposited for inspection by the public at the Town Clerk's Office, 2 Queen's Gardens, St. Andrews.

A certified copy of the proposals has also been deposited for inspection by the public at the Offices of the Scottish Development Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh.

Each copy of the proposals so deposited is available for inspection by the public free of charge at the places mentioned above between the hours of 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. to 5 p.m. from Monday to Friday.

Any objection or representation with reference to the proposals must be made in writing to the Secretary of State before the Thirty-first day of August Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-four. The objection or representation must state the grounds on which it is made and should be addressed to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1. Any person making such an objection or representation may by sending to the Town Clerk, 2 Queen's Gardens, St. Andrews, a request in writing, specifying therein an address for service, require the Town Clerk to serve him with a notice of the eventual amendment of the Development Plan.

Dated this Seventh day of July Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-four.

N. C. H. MACKENZIE, Town Clerk.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF DUNBARTON Special Districts

NOTICE Is Hereby Given in accordance with the terms of Section 147(5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Dunbarton have resolved to form the Parishes of Luss, Bonhill, Kilmaronock and parts of the Parishes of Cardross into the Vale of Leven Special Baths District.

The full terms of the resolution and a plan showing the boundaries of the Special Baths District may be inspected in the office of the County Clerk, County Buildings, Dumbarton between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 5 p.m. from 10th July to 31st July 1964.

JOHN F. MILLER, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Dumbarton. July 1964.

BURGH OF MOTHERWELL AND WISHAW ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1960

Erection of "No Right Hand Turn" Sign— Flemington Cross

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that on the Seventh day of July 1964 the Town Council of the Burgh of Motherwell and Wishaw made an Order under Section 27 (4) of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

ALEXANDER McIntosh, Town Clerk

Town Hall, Motherwell. 10th July 1964.

SCHEDULE

The prohibiting of vehicles turning right into Flemington Street, Motherwell by the erection of a "NO RIGHT TURN" sign as shown in diagram 307 in the First Schedule to the Traffic Signs Regulation, 1957 at the traffic signals at the junction of Windmillhill Street and Shields Road, Motherwell.

ORKNEY COUNTY COUNCIL 30 m.p.h. Speed Limit—Stromness

NOTICE is hereby given that the County Council of the County of Orkney intend to apply to the Secretary of State for his consent to the making, under the Road Traffic Act 1960, of an order the effect of which will be that the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Notice shall become subject to a speed limit of 30 m.p.h.

Any objection to the making of the Order should be sent to the County Clerk not later than 31st July 1964.

DOUGLAS M. WOOD, County Clerk.

County Offices, Kirkwall. 6th July 1964.

SCHEDULE

A.965 Kirkwall-Finstown-Stromness Road

from the former Burgh Boundary at Market Stance in a northerly direction to the revised Burgh Boundary at Burnside a distance of 0.17 mile.

C.11 Howe Road

from the former Burgh Boundary at Cooper's Slap in an easterly direction to the revised Burgh Boundary at culvert over the Mill Burn a distance of 0.13 mile.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1960

RESTRICTIONS ON DRIVING

Imposition of 7' 6" Width Restrictions on Various Roads
THE COUNTY OF PERTH (RESTRICTIONS ON
DRIVING) (No. 1) ORDER, 1964

THE COUNTY OF PERTH AND KINROSS (RESTRICTIONS ON DRIVING) (Nos. 2-7) ORDERS, 1964

THE COUNTIES OF STIRLING AND PERTH AND KINROSS (CARDROSS ROAD) (RESTRICTION ON DRIVING) ORDER, 1964

PERTH County Council, Perth and Kinross Joint County Council, Kinross County Council, the Town Councils of the Burghs of Alyth, Blairgowrie and Rattray, Coupar Angus and Callander, and Stirling County Council have applied to the Secretary of State for confirmation of Orders made by them under Section 26 of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the schedule hereto.

Objections to the Orders must be sent to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, Roads Division, Bankhead Avenue, Sighthill, Edinburgh 11, by 10th August 1964, and a copy sent to the undersigned.

Copies of the Orders and relative maps, so far as they affect the areas of their Local Authorities, may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of the Clerks to the Local Authorities mentioned in this notice, at the County Road Surveyor's Office, Causewayhead School, Stirling, at the Divisional Surveyor's Offices at 57 Feus Road, Perth, Blairgowrie, Aberfeldy and Dunblane and at the Assistant Surveyor's Office, Kinross.

A. L. BUSHNELL, County Clerk

For and on behalf of Perth County Council, Perth and Kinross Joint County Council, Kinross County Council, the Town Councils of the Burghs of Alyth, Blairgowrie and Rattray, Coupar Angus and Callander, and Stirling County Council.

County Offices, York Place, Perth. 3rd July 1964.